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[20%] GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7980 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 7980 of 2022

Date of decision: 25.01.2024

Sh. Baljeet Asthana

R/o: - EC-97, Maya Enclave, Hari Nagar, Delhi- 110064

(India) Complainant
Versus |

}‘_-n' =
M/s Experion Developer Private Limited. = |
Regd. office at: - F-9, 1%t Floor, Manish'| le 1, Plot No. 7,
MLU, Sector- 10, Dwarka, New'Delhi- 110075
Also at: - 24 floor, Plot no. 18, Institutional Airea, Sector- 32,

Gurugram- 122001 - Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE:
Shri Harshit Batra and Ms. Tanya [Advncates] Complainant
Shri Gunjan Kumar and Ms. Ank&ta ‘Saikia. (Advncates] Respondent
I
_t::lz'_nERI

This complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act
wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for
all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or
the Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A
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HARERA

2. GURUGRAM

Unit and project related details

Complaint No. 7980 of 2022

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Particulars Details
1. Name of the project “The Westerlies”, Sector-108, Gurugram
2 Nature of the project Residential plotted colony
3 DTCP License no. 57 of 2013 dated 11.07.2013 valid up to
10.07.2024
4, Name of licensee SNK Developers Pvt. Ltd. (New Name:
Experion Reality) and 13 others
5. RERA registered/ not |16 of 2020 dated 2.06.2020 valid up to
registered 10.07.2024 B
6. Plot no. Plot no. F1/75,
[Page no. 47 of the complaint]
7s Unit area admeasuring | 181.79 sq. Yds. (152 sq. meter)
[Page no. 47 of the complaint]
8. Date  of  booking | 07.06.2022
application [Page no. 47 of the complaint]
9. Date of intimation letter | 16.06.2022
regarding booking
10. Date of apartment buyer | Not executed
agreement
11. | Possession clause Cannot be ascertained
12. Due date of possession | Cannot be ascertained
13. Total sale consideration | Rs.1,80,15,389/-
[As per schedule of payment at page no.
48 of the complaint]
14. Amount paid by the|Rs.18,17,704/-
complainant as per
receipt information
15. Cancellation letter 18.10.2022

Page no. 68 of reply
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HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7980 of 2022
16. Legal notice sent by the 01.12.2022
complainant with | (Page no. 58 of the complaint)

regard to set aside the
cancellation letter dated
18.10.2022

B. Facts of the complaint
3.

L.

1.

The complainant has made the following submissions: -

That the complainant is a citizen of India and resident of EC-97, Maya

Enclave, Hari Nagar, Delhi - 11&9@3@3;3 He had invested his entire life

jéct namely “The Westerlies” being

developed by the respnn'gﬂ@_. I J

That the respondent e« ) ‘

._-.._ of Gurugram.
"n%géig&d under the companies
f constru nn d development in the

real estate sector and ¢lal real estate companies.

|%§g tive approached the

F

"question. The marketing

REG
representatives, for and on be respondent, made tall claims with

regard to the prn]ectﬁn‘%tﬁ RE&@@ lured the complainant
for booking a plot i u{ the TTV? t@ g of t;hle ﬁespundent. He made a

payment of booking amount Rs.1,00 ,000/-on 29 05.2022 as demanded by
the respondent for the respective plot being developed in the aforesaid
project.

Thereafter, believing upon the representations and assurances made by the
respondent the complainant vide application form dated 07.06.2022,

booked a plot admeasuring 181.79 sq. Yrds in the said project for a total sale
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) GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7980 of 2022

consideration of Rs.1,80,15,389/- and adjusted the earlier amount of

Rs.1,00,000/- for further registration.

That the complainant further made a payment of Rs.9,00,800/- and
Rs.8,00,800/- vide cheque no. 000045, dated 07.06.2022 and 058609 dated
09.06.2022 respectively, as and when demanded by the respondent for the
said plot. Thereafter, the respondent issued three receipts dated
16.06.2022 aggregating to the gpg\eu‘t of Rs.18,01,600/- paid by her

against the said plot allotted i in | Aﬂ ald project.
‘r_, # 'J

consideration the respondent

s i~
That subsequently,*ﬁte resl:{ﬁn;de \ﬂdqi int;rqﬁtinn for acceptance of

application form cuip ." ::d Ieﬂ;er daj.ed ]iﬁﬂféZl}lﬁ confirmed the
. .

allotment plot beanng. | . !,1952 sq. meters in favour of
the complainant. Responder I a ed 16.06.2022, called upon the
complainant to ma.lc%.ai “% .16,104/- towards the
stamp duty, legal fees aqd] m Clgjst,n /fur;he:; enable the respondent
to further enable the r ?prucee\d wfth the execution and
registration of the agreement for sale.

The complainant, upon the trust and faith of the respondent further paid
the additional amount of Rs.16,104/- as demanded by it and subsequently

intimated the respondent regarding the said payment vide email dated

22.07.2022 and even shared the details of the same vide email dated
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® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7980 of 2022

29.07.2022. That vide said communication the respondent informed the
complainant that execution of agreement for sale shall commenced after
02.08.2022.

That upon receiving the letter dated 15.09.2022 from the respondent for
execution of the agreement for sale, the complainant vide email dated
21.09.2022, intimated the respondent that the complainant is unavailable
due to medical emergencies and he &m@bly be available by the first week

.-1

of November 2022, The reques .ﬁ f: %&g plamant was acknowledged and
; A

'l?"'-..

A

fed "'_""".-t}"‘n"??fr' u-' iest.

£\ % N o\

That at this stage, 3.’5 pertinent to- highlig] % at in the letter dated

13.07.2022 of the ndﬁnﬂ@lﬂ/a\ entl ion iany specific date for

execution of the agr : It mﬁre requ e @eépayment of Rs.16,104/-

ﬁm |

{“‘
ail date 7.2022, the fact of non-
0\.-
receipt of previous letters w to the respondent vide email
dated 19.07.2022. ﬁﬁlﬂ E g_% ‘the requisite sum was
disbursed by the co pja jtf,[g\[hlt;r) (;\wlpdged and accepted by
the respondent. The requested to execute the

agreement after August, 2022. Accordingly, the complainant informed that

accepted on 21.09.2022 and { ."i' further requested the

complainant to execute I’u;- 2

Upon receiving the sa

she shall be available for execution of the agreement on 26.10.2022,
however, after having accepted the payment, the booking was unilaterally,

arbitrarily and wrongfully terminated by the respondent.
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That the respondent being in a dominant position arbitrarily and illegally

cancelled the plot allotted to the complainant on unfair and frivolous
grounds for not making the payment of the registration fees which the
respondent himself had acknowledged vide email dated 29.07.2022.
Moreover, the fact of willingness of the complainant to execute the
agreement is ex facie evident from a bare perusal of the documents. That

vide said cancellation letter the com lgigant came to know that the entire

--,:';-'-' o) bz
.--..‘ f_l_a. f‘_‘

ainant has been forfeited by the
::' i ?r, ¢

respondent illegally and only-e 0fRs.61/- is stand refundable post

_ .{f‘ BT N\
cancellation. However,t o . 3 l§ﬂ xﬁalize the fact that despite

b\
receiving an amoun R .18 Ul,ﬁﬁﬂj * Rs 16,‘134{ = Rs.18,17,704/-, the
1

c@ﬁement& and request to
I @r&éellatmn of the unit.

22.10.2022 and 27. MZﬁtReiﬁﬁ res oﬁ%ent that complainant is

available and requestgd e,:;espr?dgn;;so scbedpie registration of the
agreement for sale dn 26:10.2022. That upon not receiving any response
from the respondent, the complainant being aggrieved visited the office of
the respondent and further met one of the manager namely Mr. Oberoi who
assured that agreement for sale shall be executed to the earliest. It is
pertinent to note herein that the complainant is always been willing to

execute the agreement and make the requisite payments.
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That on 11.11.2022, the complainant had categorically referred to the last

meeting wherein it was agreed that the agreement shall be executed. Upon
no reply being received by the Respondent, another reminder was sent by
the complainant on 14.11.2022. Despite visiting the office of the
respondent, and clear and unequivocal understanding that the agreement
shall be executed, not only did the respondent fail to execute the agreement

for sale but had also been unbgtgghfdltu reply to the requests of the

Gt

01.12.2022, calling upon the.resp

Rt
cancellation. A time DM §'w '::" __ vi%l\fn’ glm respondent to recall the

however, to utmo ,ml risleer cﬂ" e Eurﬁpla Ei‘lE, the respondent had

wilfully chosen to shx'@ri' 't

&
That the cumplamant 'a@

Elts bliga nnsf;'

: the respondent for the
4‘}-\1__, - -
execution of the agreement aleiﬁmrrevnkl ng the cancellation letter

issued with reapectw Aﬂh er, the request of the

complainant was utt{erhg ﬁ J ecl hg tl}f,- respondent. Such act
nt on

and omission the cn}‘npialﬂ iy suﬁ'ered loss of money, loss of
time, loss of resources but has also aggrieved of harassment, mental stress
and agony.

That after the receipt of the legal notice, the respondent wrongfully and
unilaterally transferred a sum of Rs.18,01,600/- via RTGS
(KKBKR52022122300607115) on 23.12.2012. It is pertinent to note that
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E GV
The complainant has sought fulltrmné}ﬁlﬁaifﬁ’)

il

.
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the complainant requested the respondent to reinstate the unit, in the legal
notice. However, despite ensuring compliance of the same, the respondent
unilaterally and malafidely transferred the money of the complainant. It is
also pertinent to mention that no letter/intimation/etc. was given for such
transfer.

That itis reiterated that the complainant is willing to execute the agreement
and make the payments as per, ETEE- §g£eed plan and hence requests to

H_\4--.'.

reinstate the unit after setting asidé:the a

of the unit. Respondent has ut failed to.fulfil its obligations to execute
/A 484 JL =.-.'h_'**~.
the agreement despite’ the request of ‘*@j‘nplainant and unlawfully

z;r
cancelled the allotm

ion of the agreement and
ecamplamant hence

i T
:J'I .-.b {
v/

| |

Direct the respnn%né A H%l%le %etter dated 18.10.2022,

as the same is arb}tr.qr?r T;djll&fa]_q ‘:lto (emstalte the allotment of the

plot. 7L

Direct the respondent to execute the agreement for sale for the plot in
question and to register the same before the competent authority.
Direct the respondent not to raise any demand which was never
intimated to the complainant at the time of booking and/or allotment.
To impose penalty upon the respondent as per the provisions of section

61 of the Act for violation of section 13, 14 and 16 of the Act.
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To conduct enquiry under section 35 of the Act against the respondents.

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/promoter
about the contravention as alleged to have been committed in relation to
section 11(4)(a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by respondent

The respondent by way of written reply made following submissions:-

That the present reply to the'_t_:‘ .l_? im: is being filed on behalf of M/s
, ‘:'.,:r authorized signatory Mr. Sanjeet
horized to.act on behalf of the respondent
1;__'.-.'3%?.\1'!:%’ngspundent is a real estate
I-I-tﬁdev}mment and construction of
real estate prnjerti i ﬂéxu’ted tnpipmes in the real estate
sector. -&rﬁ /

That the cumplamaﬁ f% | ' &' 0/ who buys properties in

luxurious projects. Upon putannn of the respondent in

delivering luxunn ﬁ i}af% epresentatives of the

respondent of its uwn 13 “express ed her interest in buying
'_“'\r T"\ J.l"l. P i

multiple plots in l&'u.np Tha‘.ﬂ&#thnﬂey’s* at Sector-108, Gurugram,

and Haryana. Thereafter, the complainant after examining all the

approvals, plans and necessary documents related to the project in

question, submitted a booking application form dated 30.05.2022, after

carefully reading and understanding all the terms and conditions of

allotment contained therein.
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The booking of plot no. F1/75 admeasuring 152 sq. meter in the project

“The Westerlies” at Sector-108, Gurugram, Haryana was confirmed vide
Letter dated 16.06,2022, It is also pertinent to mention that it was
categorically mentioned in the said letter that the agreement for sale of the
plot shall be executed on receiving 10 % of the total sale price of the plot.

Therefore, it was within the knowledge of the complainant that she was

obligated to execute the agreeme: .Ep; sale of the plot upon payment of
RIS .' .I;,m i,
That keeping in view the.pr 0 s ‘Q\ﬁct 2016 and rules and

ly decided between the
Q

%@ent for sale of the plot

" o H™ |
shall be executed on receipt of 10% j sale price of the plot.

°§’m | ey N b
| plica *cfn form for allotment of
aresidential plotin th - foject ‘The Wester és}ﬁ'be said application form
the agreed total sale price ofth s$tion was Rs.18,088,105/-. That

the complainant in ﬁlﬁ Rpﬁ R ﬁhad also approved and
signed a letter per?mnugyrziq Pwﬂe;eu}ft is specifically agreed
and mentioned that-th price of the 'plot in question was
Rs.1,80,88,105/-. That in lieu of the total sale price of the plot in question,
the complainant had paid Rs.18,01,600/- in three instalments.

That the respondent being a responsible developer who is passionately

committed to delivering the plots to its buyers in a timely manner, vide

another letter dated 16.06.2022 requested the complainant to pay the
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2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7980 of 2022

stamp duty, registration fees and legal fees for execution and registration
of the agreement for sale in terms of the agreed terms and conditions and
as per the provisions of the Act, 2016.

That the complainant despite in receipt of the letter dated 16.06.2022
failed to execute the agreement for sale and further failed to pay the
requisite charges for registration of the said agreement. Therefore, the
respondent sent a remmder,,L ter, d ted 28.06.2022 requesting the

complainant to make payme i‘ ‘gj-- isue charges for executing and

& 1u

registration of the agreemgatfar ag‘am failed to pay the requisite

- reement for sale, despite

@} requisite charges for
@5}6 within 30 days from the

: Furthermnre the respondent
vide the said Ieneﬁ ﬁﬁR ﬁlﬁ%ﬂat non-payment of the
stamp duty and ful}hq d ay\m ex;.cuuun and registratmn of agreement
for sale shall result-in’ ncéll’aﬁ&rr’bf the hﬂaiﬂng and thereafter the
company shall be entitled to forfeit the earnest money.

That the respondent after sending the final notice dated 13.07.2022
patiently waited for the complainant to pay the stamp duty and other
charges. That the complainant vide email dated 22.07.2022, informed the

respondent that she had made the payment of stamp duty and other
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applicable charges however, she did not provide any proof of payment.

Therefore, the respondent on the same date i.e,, 22.07.2022 sent an email
requesting the complainant to share the payment details.
That in response to the email of the respondent, the complainant vide

email dated 29.07.2022 provided the proof of payment. The respondent

immediately on the same date vide email dated 29.07.2022 informed the

+t=.':zn:t|e:::utlng,frf:glsluaeriafrg‘!g'giL e agreefn Wt for ﬁgl j']:herefnre the respondent
he Co @nnﬁnt afforded one more
d.sent Ji reminder letter dated

. D%kiﬁg ]
O NS

15.09.2022 requesting the\cwaé’xecute the agreement for sale

within 15 days arﬁ,ﬂdﬁ Rlﬁﬂ ﬂalsn conveyed to the

complainant non- ex&cgt.l p{lthe a ement fur sale within 15 days from
the issuance of the éa-id letter woul s‘ultin f‘:ancellatmn of booking.

That for the convenience of the Authority a table is provided herein below
showcasing the reminders/final notice sent to the complainant for
fulfilling her obligation of paying the stamp duty and other charges and

executing the agreement to sale thereof:

S. No. Particulars Date DTDC Consignment
No.
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Speed Post no.
i. Letter for Execution and | 16.06.2022 7276997521
Registration of Agreement of

Sale
ii. Reminder Letter 28.06.2022 276997717
iii. Final Notice 13.07.2022 7277642880
ED036491916IN
iv. Reminder Letter 15.09.2022 738225119

EB343411837IN

That all these reminder /final notices fell on deaf ears and despite receiving

the aforementioned reminder /final xf‘tices the complainant has failed to
@Gy S
come forward for executing the agreement for sale. That the said act of the

"'\ l4ﬁ‘ 1‘

That it was eec the co airﬂ:iht h
was agr .iﬁy e lﬁﬁl [‘\ T%

application that upon non-pa

pp s Yﬁ'l

] /T, 153 a)1

complainant clearly m' dacious intention of the

complainant.
xecuting the booking

p dutg, registration charges,
of the W ement for sale by the

complainant, the bookingshall.sta }éﬂfhd the entire amount paid

at the same is recorded in clause

17 of the booking Wcﬁ ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂzz Further, she was
duty-bound to exe ageqm;nt for sale as per the
agreed terms of the o’umﬂg Il'ds \?r the provisions of the Act,
2016. However, the complainant despite receiving multiple reminders and
final notices failed to execute the same. That the respondent patiently
waited for approximately 4 months for the complainant to execute/

register the agreement for sale, thereafter the respondent was constrained

to issue a cancellation letter dated 18.10.2022 whereby the booking of the
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complainant was cancelled. It is thus evident that the cancellation of

allotment by the respondent has been done in accordance with the terms
of the booking application and the Act, 2016.

Despite paying the stamp duty, registration charges, and legal charges on
22.07.2022, she did not come forward for executing the agreement for sale,
and it was only after a lapse of approximately 2 months that the

?2022 informing the respondent

..-

ing-and will be back by the first week of

November 2022 only. The gom | '-.q,"' ant ' h an ulterior motive had been

herein that the preﬁ ﬁﬂlp ﬂlﬂn in the country can be

verified from the helnw l‘nel}tio d ch;am uf events which occurred

between 21.09. 2022 (e ‘t:l'aaé ‘{-#h}ch the complainant alleged that
she is travelling and was not available) to 18.10.2022. These chain of

events pertain to the plot D2-25 booked by her in the same project.

5. No. Date Event

1. 22.09.2022 Banker verification letter - That the said letter was signed by
the complainant on 22.09.2022 which also bears the stamp
and signature of HDFC Bank personnel.
A copy of Banker Verification Letter dated 22.09.2022 is
annexed herewith and marked as Annexure R/12.
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26.09.2022 | That on 26.09.2022 the complainant signed following
documents:

a. Customer Information Letter

b. Acknowledgment letter of transfer of documents of

plot no, D2-25

c. Undertaking -Cum-Indemnity Bond

d. Affidavit for transfer of plot D2-25
A copy of Customer Information Letter dated 26.09.2022,
Acknowledgment letter dated 26.09.2022 for transfer of
documents of plot no. D2-25, Undertaking-Cum-Indemnity
Bond dated 26.09.2022 and Affidavit for transfer of plot
D2-25 are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure
R/13 (Colly.)

3. 18.10.2022 Execution ofagreement for sale for plot no. D2-25 at the office
ﬂf rEg l ..'. :. le H]

A copy 0] .i'fe"-:_j': nt for Sale of the Plot D2-25 is annexed
2 'T- and marked as Annexure R/14.

XIV.

XV.

1%

'l LWL s

z ,;'1.-‘51'-1"'_'
That the presence of the”complainant tan also be verified from the
| -‘;&.:-._ { N\,
photograph which is ¢aptured at the of ﬁﬁgh,sub—registrar at the time

=t

of execution of th '% eement‘ far sgle 'ﬁh%. bare perusal of the

agreement for sal%ted 1@1 1202 -1§ ali be verified that the
| "’”t I
complainant was n the 1 01 ,Q poted herein that the
< | 1 o 4
complainant with an rior motive.o gﬁ:ﬂﬁaﬁng illegitimate monetary

benefits from the respﬂnden[‘kw&&ayﬁﬂ: g the execution of the agreement
for sale of the plot i%q%sﬁﬂxﬁrﬁccﬁlainam with a malafide

intention had seni i Ej?x}lxﬁ&.}!ﬂﬂ stating that she was
_”

travelling and would be’ ack

I\/

week of November, whereas, the
correct material fact is that the complainant was available in town in the
month of September and October and if she wanted she could have
executed the agreement for sale.

That the total sale price was Rs.1,80,88,105 /- out of which the complainant
had paid Rs.18,01,600/-, which is 9.96% of the total sale price of the plot.
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It is reiterated herein that it was agreed between the parties that the

agreement for sale would be executed/registered after payment of 10% of
the total sale price. That the respondent after receiving approximately
10% of the total sale consideration made multiple requests to the
complainant to execute/ register the agreement for sale for the plot in
question. However, the complainant never came forward for executing the

same. The complainant had cal

ly agreed that upon failure of the
complainant in executmgjf“ :'
respondent shall be enj}pd { :,.; : t mgnuking and forfeit the entire
amount paid by thec: : i NN

That when it occurred to

Delhi-NCR experierﬁg% %péﬁw prices have touched a

decade high, the cﬂmpla ant i Qt l;_o gncash this opportunity and
;] from ﬂ}ie respondent, had filed the

extract illegitimate mun
present Complaint seeking revocation of cancellation letter dated
18.10.2022, despite receiving refund of the total amount paid by her,
without any deductions.

That the refund of the entire amount was made on 23.12.2022 which has

been acknowledged by the complainant in para 24 of its complaint.
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Thereafter, the complaint was filed and notice issued on 04.01.2023.
Therefore, it is safe to conclude that the present complaint is an after-
thought of the complainant and the only motive behind the same is the

illegal and illegitimate extraction of monetary benefit.

XIX. Hence, in view of the aforementioned submissions, the present complaint

10.

under reply is liable to be dismissed with cost for wasting the precious

time and resources of this Authp{‘ 8 the present complaint is an utter

5 ¢ béen filed and placed on the record.
ook, o ’{_‘{

Copies of all the relevant d s b
Their authenticity is no ( fo He .
ed

-.-.1 th e-”@nq)lamt can be decided on
the basis of these un

rr
| ?
: 1- | |
parties. ( ' L ,l ?:.1 |

The complainant and

additional facts apart from the y have been stated the written

submissions. ].i ARF R A

Jurisdiction of the Augm\rity -

The authority has camﬂfet% tern%ﬁ'lria] aLd subieﬁt matter jurisdiction to
adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial Jurisdiction:

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with
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offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is

situated within the planning area of Gurugram District. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present
complaint.

E.1l Subject-matter Jurisdiction:

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

or to the allott: ¢
allottees, as the ﬂ
plats or buildin 5 as
areas to the associati
case may be; '

tg the association of
n 1' the apartments,
or the common

authurfw, as the

34(f) of the Act provides, to.ensure

upon the promoters, the allottees an

Act and the rules and reg
So, in view of the pr

complete jurisdiction de the ) -:f' d

obligations by the pr{)mgttlﬂ% r@% thﬁgn%atiun which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later
stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding maintainability of complaint on account of
complainant being investor.

The respondent took a stand that the complainant is investor and not

consumer and therefore, she is not entitled to the protection of the Act and
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thereby not entitled to file the complaint under section 31 of the Act. However,

it is pertinent to note that any aggrieved person can file a complaint against
the promoter if he contravenes or violates any provisions of the Act or rules
or regulations made thereunder. Upon careful perusal of all the terms and
conditions of the allotment letter, it is revealed that the complainantis buyer’s,
and they have paid total price of Rs.18,17,704/- to the promoter towards

purchase of unit in its project. At thi; q:@ngegt is important to stress upon the
=

definition of term allottee under i-;_-' Acl _’— 'E same is reproduced below for

ready reference:

"2(d) "allottee ﬂpenns the person to
whom a plot, a -rq may be, has been
allotted, sold (whet S 1erwise transferred
by the promoter, -f" o5 thie pi _- ' ntly acquires the

oes not include a

person to whamﬁi@: pl

given on rent; v A\
In view of above- mennoné{ inition of '

I7E w‘k-*‘"—f
conditions of the buyer's ME.&H’Euted between promoter and

complainant, it is cry%l-&le%ﬂ%ie Wlngm are allottee(s) as the
P VY |

subject unit was alluttqﬂ to th m)qu j}C rguter. T hg concept of investor is

not defined or referred in th“é ﬁct. }Es e deﬁnitmn given under section 2
of the Act, there will be “promoter” and “allottee” and there cannot be a party
having a status of "investor". Thus, the contention of promoter that the allottee
being investor are not entitled to protection of this Act also stands rejected.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

G.l Direct the respondent to revoke the cancellation letter dated
18.10.2022, as the same is arbitrary and illegal and to reinstate the
allotment of the plot.
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G.Il Direct the respondent to execute the agreement for sale for the plot
in question and to register the same before the competent authority.
G.I Direct the respondent not to raise any demand which was never
intimated to the complainant at the time of booking and/or allotment.
In the present complaint the complainant is seeking relief w.r.t set aside the

cancellation letter dated 18.10.2022 and execution of agreement to sell. The
complainant was allotted a plot bearing no. F1/75, for an area admeasuring

152 sq. meters in the project named “The Westerlies” situated at Sector-109,

The respondent has sent /V%.lzlﬁyfl’%mﬁdﬂéleﬂm fqr execution of agreement

to sell to the cnmplamaﬂtnl} 16 06. 2022 28 06 2&2}2 13.07.2022, 15.09.2022

th; : Qéyplamant has also executed
{g‘k"s
¢t being developed by the same

respondent/promoter %nﬁl&}%ﬁ %r %q& npjil]Z-zS at the office of
| W [ B

registrar (Kadipur), thp»eqp)' jf-#flp jrﬁ ment to sell has annexed with
he

another agreement to sell in

the respondent in its reply. [tis pertine re that she knows about all the
facts and circumstances and intentionally delayed the execution of buyer's
agreement. The respondent tired of the neglectful behavior of the
complainant, cancelled the allotted unit of the complainant vide cancellation

letter dated 18.10.2022. Thereafter, the complainant sent legal notice on

01.12.2022, with regard to revoke/set aside the cancellation letter dated
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18.10.2022. Thereafter, the respondent refunded the entire deposited amount

of the complainant i.e,, Rs.18,01,600/- through RTGS on 22.12.2022.

After, considering the documents available on record as well as submissions
made by the parties, the Authority is satisfied that the complainant is at default
and the respondent has rightly terminated the booking on failure of the

complainant to come forward to complete the booking formalities and finalize

the allotment and has also refupdgﬂ;jt}hq full amount received by it ie.,

-

ity

irther, section 13(1) of the Act of 2016,

A

f"'--w1 h: 1:£
31119{ '

r@'iner without first
l

% 5
more than ten per cent. of the
-' e case may be, as an

fee _*-= m a person without first
wfth such person and

nder any law for the time

entering into
register the sa
being in force.

Subssection (1) shall be in such
1y be allspecify, the particulars of
development of & e construction of building and

apameng’ﬁhmm m:wl development
works and extern nd the manner by
which payments towards the cost of the apartment, plot, or building,
as the case may be, are to be made by the allottees and the date on
which the possession of the apartment, plot or building is to be handed
over, the rates of interest payable by the promoter to the allottee and
the allottee to the promoter in case of default, and such other
particulars, as may be prescribed.

18. Moreover, proviso to section 13 (1) provides that the promoter cannot be

accept a sum of more than 10% of the total sale consideration without

executing the agreement to sell. Therefore, the subsequent demand can be
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raised from the respondent/promoter after execution of the buyer’s

agreement. However, in the instant case, the complainant does not come
forward to finalize the booking formalities and to execute the buyer’s
agreement. The complainant needed to be vigilant before purchasing the unit
and at this stage no other relief can be granted in their favour for their
negligence. The due procedure of law cannot be allowed to be misused by the
litigants. Therefore, after cnnmdermgg'ne above said facts, the cancellation is

held valid and the present complafnﬁ%ls'd-:'_f:

! -l.."-_.' A

issed being devoid of merits. File

be consigned to registry.

Al

| V) —
Dated: 25.01.2024 (Vijay mﬁ%{ﬁ’yal)

Member
Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram
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